
 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

 
APPEALS DIVISION 

 
PETITION FOR REHEARING 

 
In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination 
and Claim for Refund Under the Sales and Use Tax 
Law of: 
 
VISHWA RUP LAKHANPAL 
 
Petitioner 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Account Number:  SR AR 99-681943 
Case ID’s 100564, 234649 
 
Lancaster, Los Angeles County 

 
Type of Business: Cigarette/convenience market 

Audit Period: 7/1/96 – 9/30/99 
 
Item Disputed Amount 
 
Unreported cigarette rebates  $112,766 

Unreported taxable sales   $409,046 

Claim for refund $  10,0001 

Amnesty interest penalty $    9,894 

 Tax Penalty 
 
As determined $56,610.85 $5,661.08 
Adjustment:  Appeals Division -13,561.30 -5,661.08 
Protested $43,049.55 $       0.00 

Proposed tax redetermination $43,049.55 
Interest through 8/31/09    38,703.22 
Amnesty interest penalty     9,893.88 
Total tax, interest, and penalty $91,646.65 
Payments -10,000.00 
Balance due $81,646.65 

Monthly interest beginning 9/1/09 $220.33 

 The Board heard these matters on August 7, 2008, concluding that no adjustments are warranted 

other than those already allowed in various reaudit reports, and that petitioner was not negligent.  

Accordingly, the Board ordered that the tax be redetermined to $43,049.55, the negligence penalty 

deleted, and the claim denied.  On September 16, 2008, petitioner filed a Petition for Rehearing.  

                                                 
1 Petitioner’s claim for refund was for the amount of $90,000.  However, the Board’s records indicate that petitioner has 
only paid $10,000.00 against the assessed liability.   

Vishwa Rup Lakhanpal -1- 



 

Vishwa Rup Lakhanpal -2- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

 These matters were then scheduled to be presented to the Board for consideration on January 21, 

2009, but were postponed, so that, as requested by Ms. Mandel, the Sales and Use Tax Department 

(Department) could contact petitioner’s brother and petitioner’s wife to review documents regarding 

cigarette rebates and discuss the matter with them.  The Department contacted petitioner’s brother, who 

referred the Department to petitioner’s representative.  The Department contacted petitioner’s 

representative, who simply repeated his contentions.  The Department then contacted petitioner’s sister, 

who explained why she believes the Board’s decision was mistaken, but she also provided no additional 

documentation.  The Department explained its position to petitioner’s sister, and perceived that she 

understood, although she continues to disagree.  After these discussions, the Department’s position 

remains that the Board’s decision was correct and that no further adjustments are warranted. 

UNRESOLVED ISSUE 

 Issue:  Whether the Petition for Rehearing should be granted.  We recommend that the Petition 

for Rehearing be denied. 

 Petitioner contends that: 1) cigarette purchases should be based on the amounts of recorded 

cigarette purchases rather than amounts obtained from Costco; 2) an adjustment is warranted for sales for 

resale; and 3) the cigarette rebates should be deleted from the audit because petitioner collected and 

reported sales tax reimbursement on the cigarette rebates.  All of these contentions were discussed at the 

Board hearing and were fully considered by the Board in rendering its decision.  Petitioner has provided 

no new information regarding the first two contentions.  However, petitioner did provide new 

information regarding his contention that cigarette rebates should be deleted from the audit because 

petitioner collected and reported sales tax reimbursement on the cigarette rebates. 

 We have examined petitioner’s submissions, and as explained in our post hearing analysis, we 

find that petitioner has not established that he reported all of his cigarette rebates as taxable during the 

audit period.  Thus, we conclude that petitioner has not provided a sufficient basis for adjustment or a 

rehearing.  Accordingly, we recommend that the petition for rehearing be denied. 

 

 

Summary prepared by Rey Obligacion, Business Taxes Specialist III 


	Proposed tax redetermination $43,049.55
	Interest through 8/31/09    38,703.22
	Total tax, interest, and penalty $91,646.65

